to provide monetary relief to victims of investment fraud who

are entitled to monetary damages or restitution and who cannot

recover the funds from the perpetrator of the fraud, as

provided in this act.

(c)(1) The commission shall transfer an initial amount

of two million five hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000) from

the Alabama Securities Commission Fund in the State Treasury

to the Market Accountability Compensation Fund.

(2) The commission may make transfers of additional

monies from the Alabama Securities Commission Fund to the

Market Accountability Compensation Fund in amounts not

exceeding two million two hundred fifty thousand dollars

($2,250,000).

(3) The total amount of monies in the Market

Accountability Compensation Fund may not at any time exceed

two million five hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000).

(d)(1) At the end of any fiscal year, any unexpended or

unencumbered monies contributed to or deposited in the fund

from any source, except appropriations from other state funds,

shall remain in the fund.

(2) Any funds recovered by the commission pursuant to

[...]

order.

(b) The claimant must submit the application within one

year after the date of the final order awarding restitution to

the victim.

(c) Except as provided in subsection (d), the maximum

amount that may be awarded to a claimant is the lesser of

twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) or 25 percent of the

amount of unpaid restitution awarded by the court in the final

order.

(d) If the claimant is a vulnerable person, the maximum

amount that may be awarded is the lesser of fifty thousand

dollars ($50,000) or 50 percent of the amount of the unpaid

restitution awarded by the court in the final order.

(e)(1) Payments to separate claimants for any single

final order are limited in the aggregate to two hundred fifty

thousand dollars ($250,000), regardless of the number of

claims or number of claimants.

(2) If there are multiple claimants, the restitution

assistance award may be paid in prorated amounts based upon

the percentage of the total amount that each claimant was

entitled to due to the final order.

[...]

to enforce this provision shall be five years from the date of

discovery by the commission that the claimant received an

amount greater than the restitution order.

Section 9. (a) If payment of restitution assistance

awards would result in a balance below two hundred fifty

thousand dollars ($250,000) in the fund, the commission may

suspend payment of restitution assistance awards or prorate

payment of restitution assistance awards until the commission

determines that a sufficient balance has been restored to the

fund.

(b) A restitution assistance award made by the